

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1715th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 23, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ

ABSENT:

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-103

SP Member

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE OFFICE OF THE CITY VETERINARIAN, THIS CITY, FOR THE STRICT ENFORCEMENT OF THE ANIMAL CODE PARTICULARLY MATTERS REGARDING STRAY DOGS.

WHEREAS, in session assembled, Councilor Bernadette M. Somcio in her privilege speech discussed matters on stray dogs at Barangay Ma-ao, this city;

WHEREAS, Barangay Officials and residents in the area conducted a "Pulong-Pulong" last March 29, 2014;

WHEREAS, residents complained about many stray dogs roaming on the streets which is a serious health hazard for the community;

WHEREAS, after deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this assembly to request the Office of the City Veterinarian to strictly enforce the Animal Code of the City, concerning stray dogs;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Office of the City Veterinarian, this city, for the strict enforcement of the Animal Code particularly matters regarding stray dogs.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)